Subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company and any regulatory/governmental approvals 
(if required), the Board has approved to create, offer, issue and allot by way of a preferential 
allotment on a private placement basis, an aggregate of: 

a) Issue, offer and allot up to 2,58,000 (Two Lakh Fifty-Eight Thousand Only) Warrants of the 

company, whereby each Warrant is convertible into 1 (One) equity share of face value Rs. 
10.00 (Rupees Ten only) ("Additional Equity Share") at any time within 18 (eighteen) months 
from the date of allotment of the Warrants as per the ICDR Regulations, for cash consideration

[...]

3 Total number of securities proposed to be 
issued or the total amount for which the 
securities will be issued (approximately);  

i. 2,58,000 Warrants at a price of Rs. 
470.00 (Rupees Four hundred and 
seventy Only) per Warrant ("Per 
Warrant Price"), aggregating to Rs. 
12,12,60,000.00 (Rupees Twelve Crores 
Twelve Lakhs and Sixty Thousand 
Only), of which an amount equivalent to 
25% (twenty five percent) of the Per 
Warrant Price shall be payable to the 
Company at the time of allotment of the 
Warrants, and the balance 75% (seventy 
five percent) of the Per Warrant Price 
shall be payable to the Company at the

[...]

of the Warrants by issuing a written notice to 
the Company specifying the number of 
Warrants proposed to be exercised. 

ii. 8,07,420 Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 

470.00 (Rupees Four hundred and 
seventy only) per Equity Share 
aggregating to Rs. 37,94,87,400.00 
(Rupees Thirty-Seven Crores Ninety-
Four Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand Four 
Hundred Only);  

The total subscription amount aggregates to 
Rs. 50,07,47,400.00 (Rupees Fifty Crores 
and Seven Lakh Fourty Seven Thousand 
Four Hundred Only).  

The Equity Shares and the Warrants issued 
to the Proposed Subscribers shall aggregate 
to 5.54% (Five point Five Four Percent)

[...]

ICDR Regulations, for cash consideration on 
a preferential basis, at a price of ₹ 470.00 
(Rupees Four Hundred and Seventy Only) 
per Equity Share (including a premium of ₹ 
460.00 (Rupees Four Hundred and Sixty 
Only) per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 
12,12,60,000.00 (Rupees Twelve Crores 
Twelve Lakhs and Sixty Thousand Only) 
The tenor of the Warrants is 18 months from 
the date of their allotment. The Warrants 
shall be convertible in one or more tranches. 

9 Any cancellation or termination of proposal 
for issuance of securities including reasons 
thereof  

NA